Derivative financial instruments  874,686  6.07  924,868,00  1,156,085  1,387,302  693,651  462,434

Impacts on profit or loss before taxes  (1,390,023)  —  (1,386,938)  (1,754,382)  (2,121,824)  (1,019,496)  (652,054)

(i) The Company designated 100% of the lease liability exposed to dollars to hedge highly probable future revenues, as shown in Note 8.

Interest rate risk

The Company continuously monitors market interest rates in order to assess the potential need for engaging in

derivative financial instruments, aiming to ensure protection against the volatility of these rates and minimize the

impacts of discrepancies between its assets and liabilities.

The probable scenario considers a projection of economic indicators over 12 months, developed by a specialized

consulting firm. Stressed scenarios (positive and negative effects, before taxes) were defined based on adverse

impacts of 25% and 50% on the economic indicators used in the probable scenario:

The main effects arising from a reasonably likely strengthening (weakening) of the economic indicators would

affect the measurement of financial assets and liabilities, equity, and results by the amounts indicated below:

   Probable  Scenarios

Interest exposure  03/31/2025  Interest  Value  25%  50%  (25%)  (50%)

Cash and cash equivalents  2,569,800  CDI – 14.59%  2,949,149  3,055,220  3,149,496  2,866,678  2,772,402

Marketable securities  1,132,338  CDI – 14.59%  1,299,174  1,331,377  1,373,022  1,248,088  1,206,444

Restricted cash  119,842  CDI – 14.59%  137,332  141,705  146,077  132,960  128,587

Financial instruments and derivatives  (159,851)  CDI – 14.59%  (183,181)  (189,013)  (194,846)  (177,348)  (171,516)

Loans, financing and debentures   (13,480,490)  CDI – 14.59%  (14,629,609)  (14,929,247)  (15,216,898)  (13,887,385)  (13,615,057)

Leases (i)  (553,556)  IPCA – 4.74% e CPI – 2.90%  (607,194)  (759,875)  (910,791)  (456,278)  (303,597)

Financial liabilities  (613,386)  SELIC – 14.25%  (702,906)  (725,286)  (747,666)  (680,526)  (658,146)

Total  (10,985,303)   (11,737,235)  (12,075,119)  (12,401,606)  (10,953,811)  (10,640,883)

(i) Exposure related only to the contractual portion that undergoes annual remeasurement in July of each year.

Price risk

Natural gas

The Company and its subsidiaries carry out operations with natural gas derivatives, to mitigate the risks arising

from fluctuations in natural gas indexes in its natural gas purchase and sale contracts with third parties. Part of

these instruments are designated as hedge accounting to protect cash flows (see Note 8), below we present a

sensitivity analysis regarding price fluctuations:

Docusign Envelope ID: 1529FA69-FE49-4141-BC99-8FBAA7FC439D